;)%iP?i’EME COURT Laiwrarr)y
R SETATS v 1

FT M-. . \;u——— M
e i PRI - MD‘[
\I;§)1I\<‘

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW

SUIT NO. C.L.1990/3206

BETWEEN SELVIN JAMES PLAINTIFF -

AND WESTERN WHEELS LIMITED DEFENDANT

John Grahaw and Cawile Meikle for Plaintiff instructed by Broderick
and Graham.

Crafton Miller and Nancy Anderson for Defendant instructed by Crafton
Miller and Company.

Heard: May 26, 27, Z8, 29 and July 30. 1992.

RECKORD, J.

The plaintiff’s claim against the defendant i¢ te: recover
damages for negligence and or breach of contract arisiﬁg out of a motar
vehicle accident along the Fairfield Road, in St. James on the
18th of April, 1936.

It was the plaintiff's case that between 11 to 11:30 o'clock
that night he was a side man on a truck operated by defendant sitting on
a geat specially constructad for that purpose just behind the back of the
cab on the right hand side. The truck was being driven by Mr. Nosl Smith
from Montego Bay to the dump at Retirement when on negofiating @ corner
he felt the truck bounce on the bank ou the right hand side of the xosd,
_swerved back to the laft and then to the right and overturnmed on the right
hand side of the road. The plaintiff was thrown off the truck and found
bimgelf lying on the asphalt under the cab of the truck. He was t%ken'to
the Coruwall Regilonal Hospital where ne was asdmitted suffering ftg; a
broken left leg and speut about 7 weeks there as a patient. H; had several
other injuries as set out in the medical reports tendered in evidence. His
left foot was placed in traction after several atiendances in the opetatiﬁa
theatre. He received lots of treatment, tablets, injection and medicine.
tils foot was very, very painful. Up to when he ieft hospital his foot was
still in traction and he could not walk. When traction removed he had to

purchase a pair of crutches on which he moved about.



—

e

-2 -

For the first six months after leaving hospital he returned for
treatment four days per week at cost of betwzen $2G ~ $30 per round trip.
For the next six montha he went once every two weeks to orthopaedic clinic
at cost of $6.00 per rrund trip by bus. He was treated by Dr. Herard
during his illness. He had to purchase oincment “tc keep the foot mild «
it cristalize sometimes.” He spent not less thsn $3.00 for ointment and
$80.00 for the pair of crutches. He pow walks with s Hop as the left foot
is shorter than the right. Whenever he walks the foot gets swollen and he
has pains in his ankle.

Since the accident he has not gone back to his job. He tried to
get job at Public Work Department but failed as he can‘t do any bending
down due to pains across his back., His inetep csnnot bear any pressure,
He used to be a good swimmer but can’t swin any longer. e was 58 years
old at time of the accident and was earning $530.00 per fortnight.

Undex crossp-—examination the pilaintiff gaild he did not know if
anyone else except the driver was in the front of the truck at the time
of the accident. When they drove off at the Ho. 2 Pogt office in
liontego Bay only tne ariver was in the frout wnd the twmok agugr stopped
until it over—-turned. Just as the truck was about going into the bend he
saw the spread of lights of a motor car about 1% chaim away approaching
the truck from the directlion of Granville. The width of the road there
could be about 18 fuet., The truck swarved to the right because of two big
msnholes and hit fato the haok. It could be that his salary was $329.00 per
fortuight. He w;s paild his full salary wntil 18th of November, 1986.

He got a couple days work with Public Works ucpartment in 15569 but could
not manage the work because of his injuries. He can’t maintain the small
farm that he has. He does gardening work at the liouse of the Public Work
Departuent superintendent on Saturdays. He knew Farrel McPherson who
operates a tractor at tha duwmp but he never saw him on the truck on the
night of the accident.

Two cedicsi teports from Dr, berard and one from Professor Golding

were adiitted 1u evidence by consent. This was tie end of the plaintiff's case.



-3~

Case for the Defence

Farrel licPhsrson testified that im 1536 he operated a tractor
at the Retirement Dump and was the holder of a Gen#ral Driver’'s Licence and
~orked then and now for tr. Henry Rhoden, the Managing Director of the
defendant company. Ou the lst of April, 1966, no saw the defendant's
truck in Montego Bay. The driver stopped and spoke to him and he went in
the front of the truck with the driver. The plaintiff and one other man
were sitting on a s=2at behind the cab. The truck was dfiven towards
Retirement, but on. reaching Fairfield it was geing around a corner when
he saw the lights off two vehicles coming towards the truck from the
direction of Gramville. They were side by side overtaking one another and
were very close to the truck and coming fasi. #is driver swung to the left
to avoid a head on collision and the left front wheel of the truck "ride
the bank” and the truck overturned on its right eide on the left hand
side of the road. Weither of the two wehiclus ccliided with the truck and.
neither of them z.oppsd., After the acclident wchicles from Graaville to
Montego.Bay were passing freely. The accidzat occurred about 8:00 p.m.

This witcesc had known the driver of tha dump truck for about
eight years. He was known as Kanjeet. ie used to drive a Leyland truck
with » big crene on it. He had vfteu times seen hin drive the duwp tfuck to the
dump. Since the accident he had seen the plaintiff doing roadwork all tha
while.

He was cross-~ciamined. He was not a truck driver in 1986. Ie

was picked up by Hasject about 7:30 p.m. Ranjwet left the island on farm

work and he has unot seen him since. He denied that the acecident occurrea
near mid-night. The truck was travelling between 24 and 25 wm.p.h. as it
approached the corner and about 1% feet from the left side of the road.
Driver reduced his speed. Just as truck hit the bank the two cars passed,

He swerved hard enough to escape the head on hit. Aafter the truck overturned
the right front wheel was about one foot from thw left bank. The carxs

passed before plaintiff fell out. Ue denied that the truck collided with

the righct back, then swuag left and overturned on the right hand side of

the road. When he saw the lights coming and mad: out it was a car, it

about % chain frowm the truck.



-G

¥r. Henry HKhoden, the manager of the defendant company next gava
evidence. He had an arrangexnent with the Sit. James Parish Council to use
their vehicles for garbage collecting. On the night of the 1&th of Aprii,
1586, one of the garbags trucks driven by Boel Saith otherwise called
Rangeet waz involved in an sccident at Fairfisld. Ke had hnown Smith for
8 to 10 years before tue asccident and Smith had been driving fox him for
5 to O years. Before this Smith had been driving & heavy 10 wheel truck
wlth a crane attached. He would describe Swmith a3 an extremely cowpetent
driver. Except for this accident, his accident raocord waes Nil.

He arrived on the scenc between 16.30-11:00 p.m. and saw the
venicle lying on its right side on the left hand side of the road. The
following wmorning bhe ¢aw a hogh imprint on the leit bamk which could have
been made by the whesl of the truck -~ where hes saw the truck the rosd is
about 18-20 feet wide. The truck had a hydrauvlic braking system with a
compactor behind the¢ cab and was loaded with garbage. It was driven from
the scene the foiiowing worning.

The plaintiff had been working with him since February 1986, and
his salary was $329.00 per fortnight -~ he paid the rlaintiff salary up to
26th Movember, 1956. 5Since the accident b had sewn the plaintiff doing
roadwork several placus in the area.

Under crosse-.xamination Mr. Rhoden nald his company was responsible
for the maintenance of the vehicle but he uwver insured it. There was
another case arising out of this accident involving Weston Wheels, Noel 3mith
and St. James Pavish Qcunmcil but he had passed ow the correspondence
concerning that case to one Mr. Fowles of chelr Association.

A long beuch is provided attached o fyront part of the compacter
behind the cab for the garbage zen to sit. They got up on the Truck
by steps and handrzilz. There are uo seat belts nor doors to keep tne
sidemen from falling out if the truck overturns.

The driver bir. Smith continued workiay with hiw after the accident
and left on farm wori sproad in the winter season of that same year. At
the time of the accident he never had any insurance on the vzhicle for the

workers.



-

5 o

Submissions

Kr. Miller submitted that the only evidence given by plaintiff to
support negligence was a swerving frowm left to right. The defendant admitted
swerving to the lzft to avoia two vehicles coming towards niem on a collision
course. This has nct been denied by the plainziff. The cverturning was
consistent with this wuncewre. There was no svidence of speeding by the
defendant. There huag buen no challemge that vchicles coming frowm the opposite
direction passed frocly after the accldent. Thi driver was competant and
knew the road weil, I was unlikely that the truek overturned on the righc
hand side of the road ag claimed by the plaintiff as no damage was secen on
that side and thers was wo collision with the uncuming cars. It was uore
probable that truck overturned on the left hand sid: of the road as stated by
Mr. HcPherson who the court should accept was present and who was a wicpess

of truth. #Re referrvdé o the case of Toccl v. dHankard and Another ~ reported

in the Supplement to Th: Solicitor's Journal dated January 27, 1967 - where
Lord Denning said that “when a dangerous situation was created such as this
one, one ought not to be critical of whut was duse on the spur of the moment
to avoid an accident.”

On the guestion of speciual dwages v, Miller contended that the
evidence did wmot support the claim for tramspogtation, wmedical expenses and
loss of earnings. Iz wogpect of general damages he referred the <aft to two
cases in Khans work on Fersenal Injury awards -- Volume 3 page 40 C/LMO31/83 -

Morrison v. aitoruey Gensral and Another and at page 85 ~ Harris v. Walker -

8.C.C.A No. 40/903 ~ and suggested an award of butwecen $180,000 and $200,000.04.

On the claim for breach of coalract Mr. Hiller submiliced that the
terms were not pleaded hence this part of the claim wmust fail.

Un behalf of the plaintiff Mr. Grahas submitted that ounly one
vehicle was involvad in thie accldent which in the circumstances railsad a
presumption of negligence on the part of the drivor. de was driving a hugh
truck which was laden, and comiug out of a blind cormer collided with the
embankment. Frum {h: evidencs the driver kuew thw road and knew that on 2
¥friday night it was very busy ~ and knew he had workers on the back who

were unprotectaed. His duty was to reduce his speed so that if emergency arose

\‘,



he would be able i¢ eivher bring the vehicle to 2 stop or manoeuvre the
vehicle s0 as to meke 1t unnecessary to malke a violent swerve as the
pleadings alleges. The result of this violent swerve was that it hit the
patk and overturned, Thoe defendant was under a duly to present evidence
that the driving was reascnable but frow the evidence 1t was not. e
submitted that tis driver lost conmtrol of the wvhicle and this cauged it

to hit bank and overturned. The driver did not slow down sufficlently -~ he
did not try to stop the vehicle before it hit the vank. The plainciif did
not see Mr. HeFherson on the truck. The plainriff lay bawling on the arouad
yet Mr. ficPherson uever went to where he was. Thls behaviour is most
improv4ble and is reason for court to doubt wheth-r ér. scPherson was presant.
The evidence of ir. vicPherson does not go far encugh Lo rebut the presuamption
of negligence., If court finds that the allagsd motor cars are partly to be
blamed at least 40% of the blame for this zccldent should rest squarely on
the shoulders of the driver of the truck.

e Special Damages

Whatever work plaintiff got on weekonds this would be in addition

to what he would earn iw his normsl work weeck - loss of earnkngs from

27 November, 1566 to present was 266 weeks @ $30%.00 per fortnight = $47,047.00.
The odd joubs he picked up should be discounted as ti:y were few

and far between.

]

Transporcation for first six months -~ & days per week for 24 waoeks

@ $30.00 per day = § 2880.0C
2nd 5ix Monihs -~ 12 wisits @ $6.00 = 5 72.00
Prescription - = §  540.00
Vintment = = § 800,00
Cruteches - = 5 30.00
Clothing - = § 300.00

Ke General Damages

¥ir. Graham referred to Harris v. Walker {(Supra). An award of

$1006.000.00 was made over 2 years ago. Todays valuz this would be in the

region of $300,00U.0U.



In Felix Beecher v. St. Mary Banans Company an award of $150,000.00

made on Yth becemver. 1991 where disability was.of 10X to 15% of the limb.

v

Handicap on the Labour Muarket

#r. Graham submitted that although ¢

pleintiff was now &5 yesrs
old he was not adverse to earnlsg a living and was asking for award of

o

$30,000.00 under this hesad of damages, Mr, »13

ier in reply was of the view
ﬂ@{ﬁcoaven:ional sum cf $183,000.00 was appropriate award under this hesd

unless the evidence shows thal groater amount is deserved.

Counclusion

The claiwm foy & breach of contract was

act pursued and that

therafore fail-,

The plalatiif here is perfectly imm

Loite and ought to recover damagoes.

His evideuce of negiipuevce of the defendant’s driver was that he felt the

truck bouncedon th: bank on the right haend side of the road, then I felt it

tdp asudden lock to tne lefi and rode back o the right and then the truck

turn over.” Howevey, uwader cross examination he zaid the truck wie being
driven on the left hand side ond all of a sudd:n Lt swuag to the right becauvse
thare were two big wmaunholes and it hit the bank o¢u the right hand side. It

is most improbablc rhat scated on the right side behind the cab of the truck
that he could have geen at thet tée of the nignt tnse: Lig manholes on the laoft

from which the truck swung. The plaintiff’s wvidedce in this regard is

unreliable. He adwits that just before the accident a spread of lights weve

approaching from the opposite direction. Thoe zvidanee of the defendant
wliness chat these Llights caused the driver to swing ¢o the left is wore
probable. The credivility of tid@witness was soversly tested and from his
demcanour in the witneos box I accept that not only was he present but alue
that he gave credible ecvidence.

This incident took place at night. The driver of the defendand’s
truck ouglit to nhave buen aware oi the approachiicg vehicles even before ni
reached the cornet. #de should then have rediced bis speed pull further 1:ft
and gbt ready to arap tae vehicle if that bream: viecessary to aveld an
accident. 1Instead of stopping he swung the vohicle viclently left which
caused the ileft Jrout wheel vo ride the bank and overturned. This cannnt
be said to have va i @ dsugerous situvatilou whieh czused him to act on whn

spur of the momeni. Notwithstanding his rpevicus good record as a Wriver



5 o

I find that the defeudant’s driver was negligeni when he so swuug the vehicle ue

, thaf it hit the bank. It was the hictiag of the |
= b R

[1Y:4

hat caused the vehiclz

g

to overturn and Injurcd the plainviff. A driver ewercising caution and cars

(:“\ couid easily have marnoeuvrad the wehicle to avedld zu sceldent without hit:
_

the bank.

ihe actalls of speclal dawage as indicagsd in Mr.

srahooe submissions
accord with th: evideucse and are not unreasoneisla.
“Loss of waraisigs trom 27th Wovewber, 1984 to ond of Muy 1892 = 284

weeks @ $325.00 per foxn

= #47,047.00

Treveliiing = $ 2,952,430

Prescription, oluitwent, ciufches and clothing $ 1,725.00
b &

¢ 51,719,006

Ot che uests

general damages . the aedical evidence indicstaes

a soerious injary to v isii leg - Dr. devard vicwed it as a 25-30% disabliicy,

Professor Golaing estimated a permenent tmpairment of 37% which wes

equivalent te lod of The whole person.

In Yellx o ve. St. Mary Banans Lasg

o ———— 50

v Limited (Supra) an awaid

of $150,000.00 was = 1 December 199

1, for = siadlar lower 1imb injury which

was estimated to be & 13% disability of the whols person. This weuld be

2

N\
) cquivalent today te an awwrd of $200,U00.00.

Yor hacdicsp on the ilabour market & conventional ward of $10,000,00

is nade.

g
I3

e awards wre as tollows.

special demages. $51,719.00 with inze

# @ 3% from 18th April, 1%45

to date of judgmenr.

weneral dai

fain and Suffering aud loss of Amenitilses
— $200,000.00.
Handicap on ichour market $10,000.00 waith intersst € 3k on 5200, 030G 00
from date of service of writ to date of judgment

Costs to the plaintiff to be agread or Taxad.

i
I3



